
Day & Night LED

PT2335 - PT2336

Operating Instructions 
Mode d’emploi

Инструкция по эксплуатации



2

Day & Night LED
Large PT2335 / Small PT2336

• Convenient and energy efficient day & night 
lighting

• Ideal for reptiles and amphibians with NO 
UVB-requirements

• Allows natural nighttime temperature drops
• Long lifespan
•  Includes self-adhesive support-base

Introduction
The Exo Terra® Day & Night LED is ideal for reptiles, amphibians 
and invertebrates with NO UVB-requirements, like snakes, nocturnal 
geckos, frogs, newts, salamanders, spiders, scorpions, etc…. The 
bright white LED’s create a nice daylight, while the blue LED’s mimic 
a moonlight shimmer that enables you to observe your animals at 
night without disturbing their natural behavior. The dim light of the 
blue LED’s allows nocturnal animals to navigate in their territory in 
search of insects, mating-partners, etc…, in total darkness they 
would be completely disoriented. Simply tap the Day/Night logo 
touch button to switch from bright daylight to blue night light. The 
Exo Terra® Day & Night LED is the most convenient and energy 
efficient way to illuminate your terrarium day & night.

Conventional lightbulbs waste more than 80% of the used energy 
in the form of heat, whereas the Exo Terra® Day & Night LED 
illuminates your terrarium with a minimum of heat and a maximum 
of light output. An almost complete absence of heat production 
reduces the risk of overheating during summer season and allows 
natural night time temperature drops. For reptiles, amphibians and 
invertebrates with higher temperature requirements, supplemental 
heat sources should be provided. The LED’s in the Exo Terra® Day 
& Night LED consume less energy and have a longer lifespan 
compared to conventional incandescent and fluorescent light bulbs.

PT2335 – Day and Night LED – Small  
(14 Bright White LED / 1 Blue LED) 

PT2336 – Day and Night LED – Large  
(22 Bright White LED / 2 Blue LED)

Also available:
PT2337 – Day and Night LED – Replacement Self-adhesive  
Support-base Small 

PT2338 – Day and Night LED – replacement Self-adhesive  
Support-base Large

Day & Night LED
Operating 
Instructions

INDEX

ENGLISH 3

FRANÇAIS 8

РУССКИЙ 13

E
N

G
L
IS

H
F
R

A
N

Ç
A

IS
РУ

СС
КИ

Й



4

of attachments not recommended or sold by the appliance 
manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition.

7. Do not install or store the appliance where it will be exposed to 
weather or to temperatures below freezing.

8. The safety of this appliance is guaranteed only provided that the 
adaptor and light unit are properly installed. Ensure sufficient air 
space around the fixture.

9. If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a proper rating 
should be used. A cord rated for less amperes or watts than the 
appliance rating may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange 
the cord so that it will not be tripped over or pulled.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 

Only the faithful observation of these installation, electrical and 
maintenance guidelines will ensure the safe and efficient use of 
this appliance.

Exo Terra® Day & Night LED Installation instructions

RECOMMENDATION:
• This equipment is FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.
•

•

Warning: Disconnect the plug of this light unit, and 
any other electrical equipment, used for the 
terrarium, paludarium or aqua-terrarium before 
placing your hands in the water; and/or performing 
any maintenance of any kind.
Warning: Whenever installing or removing the Exo Terra® 
Day & Night LED or any other equipment, always ensure that 
it is unplugged.

•

Warning: Do not place the light unit housing near filter outputs 
or expose it to water spray or humidity. Do not submerge in 
water.INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING UNIT (P. 18)

Integrated into the Exo Terra® Day & Night LED is a self-adhesive 
mounting bracket that will allow you to easily attach the unit onto 
the terrarium.
1. Clean the outside surface of the terrarium glass.
2. With the protective backing still intact, place the mounting 

bracket on the back or the side of the terrarium to determine its 
final position.

3. Mark the position with a wax pencil or other marker.
4. Remove the protective backing and carefully fit the mounting 

bracket within the marked area.
5. Make sure the tape is pressed evenly against the terrarium glass 

and that no air bubbles are showing.
6. Press the adhesive side firmly against the glass panel for at least 

30 seconds.
7. Wait a few moments and make sure the tape is attached firmly 

to the terrarium before suspending the fixture
8. Place the LED Fixture in the mounting bracket and connect the 

power supply to the fixture.
9. Simply tap the Day/Night logo touch button to switch from bright 

daylight to blue night light.

Maintenance
Warning:
• Disconnect the plug of this light unit, and any other electrical 

equipment, used for the terrarium, paludarium or aqua-terrarium 

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC 
SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS

WARNING: To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should 
be observed when handling the Exo Terra® Day & Night LED, 
including the following:

1. READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
and all important notices on the appliance before using. Failure 
to do so may result in damage to the unit.

2. DANGER – To avoid possible electrical shock, special care 
should be taken. For each of the following situations, do not 
attempt repairs yourself; return the appliance to an authorized 
service facility for service or discard the appliance. 

A. If the appliance falls into the water, DON’T reach for it! First 
unplug it and then retrieve it. If the electrical components of the 
appliance get wet, unplug the appliance immediately. 

B. Carefully examine the appliance after installation. It should not 
be plugged in if there is water on parts not intended to be wet. 

C. Do not operate any appliance if it has a damaged electrical cord 
or plug, or if it is malfunctioning or if it is dropped or damaged 
in any manner. The power cord of this appliance cannot be 
replaced: if the cord is damaged, the appliance should be 
discarded. Never cut the cord. 

D. To avoid the possibility of the 
appliance plug or electrical 
outlet getting wet, position the 
appliance to one side of a wall 
mounted outlet to prevent water 
from dripping onto the outlet or 
plug. A “drip-loop” should be 
arranged. The “drip-loop” is that 
part of the cord below the level 
of the unit and the outlet, or the 
connector if an extension cord 
is used, to prevent water from 
traveling along the cord and 
coming in contact with the outlet or light unit. If the plug or outlet 
does get wet, DON’T unplug the electrical cord. Disconnect the 
fuse or circuit breaker that supplies power to the appliance, then 
unplug and examine for presence of water in the outlet. 

3. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 
children) with reduced physical sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience or knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

4. To avoid injury, do not contact hot parts. 
5. Always unplug an appliance from an outlet when not in use, 

before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning. Never 
yank cord to pull plug from outlet. Grasp the plug and pull to 
disconnect.

6. Do not use the appliance for other than intended use. The use 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
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before placing your hands in the water; and/or performing any 
maintenance of any kind.

• Whenever installing or removing the Exo Terra® Day & Night LED 
or any other equipment, always ensure that it is unplugged.

• The electrical supply cords of this lighting system cannot be 
replaced. If any of the cords are damaged the entire unit should 
be discarded.

Cleaning the Unit:
1. Do not place the light unit housing near filter outputs or expose it 

to water spray or humidity. Do not submerge in water.
2. No special maintenance is required for the Exo Terra® Day & Night 

LED, other than periodic cleaning with a cloth (never use harsh 
chemical products or detergents). 

3. It is strongly recommended to always follow all the 
precautions and procedures outlined in both the Important Safeguards and 
Installation Instructions sections.

GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for defects in material or workmanship 
for a period of 1 year from date of purchase. The guarantee is valid 
with proof of purchase only. The guarantee is limited to repair or 
replacement of the unit only and does not cover consequential loss 
or damage of or to animate or inanimate objects. This guarantee 
is valid only under normal operating conditions for which the unit 
is intended. It excludes any damage caused by unreasonable use, 
improper installation, negligence, tampering, or abuse of the unit. 
For guarantee service or spare parts contact your local pet dealer or 
write to the representative in your country. This guarantee does not 
affect your statutory rights.

Service
If you have any problem or question about the operation of this 
product, please let us try to help you before you return the product 
to your dealer. Most problems can be handled promptly with a 
phone call. When you call (e-mail or write), please have all relevant 
information such as model number and/or part numbers available, 
as well as the nature of the problem. Call our Customer Service 
Department:

Canada Only:
Toll Free Number 1-800-55Hagen (1-800-554-2436) 
Between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm (Eastern Time)

U.S.A. Only: 
Toll Free Number 1-800-724-2436
Between 9:00 am and 5:00 pm (Eastern Time)

U.K. Only:
Helpline Number 01977 556622
Between 9:00 am and 5:00 pm

For Authorized Warranty Repair Service: 
Return unit with dated receipt and reason for return to:

Canada: 
Rolf C. Hagen Inc., 20500 Trans Canada Hwy, Baie d’Urfé QC, H9X 
0A2
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U.S.A.: 
Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp. 
50 Hampden Road, Mansfield, MA. 02048-9107
U.K.: 
Rolf C. Hagen (UK) Ltd. 
California Dr. Whitwood Industrial Estate 
Castleford, West Yorkshire WF10 5QH

For general information on our whole product range, explore our 
websites at: www.exo-terra.com or www.hagen.com.

Distributed by:
Canada: Rolf C. Hagen Inc., Montreal, QC H9X 0A2
U.S.A.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., Mansfield MA. 02048
U.K.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.K.) Ltd. Castleford, W. Yorkshire WF10 5QH
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PT2336 – Appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo 
TerraMD, 22 ampoules à DEL blanches à éclairage vif et 2 ampoules 
à DEL bleues

Également en vente :
PT2337 – Support autocollant de rechange pour appareil d’éclairage 
à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD, petit 

PT2338 – Support autocollant de rechange pour appareil d’éclairage 
à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD, grand 

INSTRUCTIONS SE RAPPORTANT À UN RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE 
CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES
MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
MISE EN GARDE : Pour éviter toute blessure, il faut, en manipulant 
l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD, 
observer des précautions élémentaires de sécurité, dont les 
suivantes :

1. LIRE ET RESPECTER TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE 
SÉCURITÉ et tous les avis importants sur l’appareil avant de 
l’utiliser. Faute de quoi, il pourrait s’ensuivre des dommages à 
l’appareil. 

2. DANGER – Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, une attention 
spéciale est nécessaire. Dans chacune des situations suivantes, 
ne pas essayer de réparer l’appareil soi-même; le retourner 
plutôt à un service de réparations autorisé ou le jeter. 

A. Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau, NE PAS lui toucher. Il faut d’abord 
le débrancher et ensuite le retirer. Si des pièces électriques 
de l’appareil entrent en contact avec de l’eau, débrancher 
immédiatement l’appareil. 

B. Examiner attentivement l’appareil après l’installation. Il ne faut 
pas le brancher si de l’eau se trouve sur des pièces qui ne 
doivent pas être mouillées. 

C. Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil dont la fiche ou le cordon 
est endommagé, qui ne fonctionne pas correctement ou qui 
est tombé ou a été endommagé 
d’une manière quelconque. 
Le cordon flexible externe de 
cet appareil est de type Z et 
ne peut être remplacé; s’il est 
endommagé, l’appareil complet 
doit être jeté. Ne jamais couper le 
cordon.

D. Afin d’éviter que la fiche ou la 
prise de courant de l’appareil se 
mouille, placer l’appareil à côté 
d’une prise de courant murale 
et faire en sorte que l’eau ne 
s’égoutte ni sur cette prise ni sur la fiche. Il faut former une « 
boucle d’égouttement ». La « boucle d’égouttement » est la partie 
du cordon qui se trouve sous la prise de courant, ou le raccord 
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• Éclairage commode et écoénergétique pour le 
jour et la nuit

• Idéal pour les reptiles et les amphibiens ne 
nécessitant AUCUN éclairage UVB

• Permet des baisses de température naturelles 
pendant la nuit

• Longue durée de vie
• Comprend un support autocollant

Introduction
L’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD est 
parfait pour les reptiles, les amphibiens et les invertébrés tels que 
les serpents, les geckos nocturnes, les grenouilles, les tritons, les 
salamandres, les araignées, les scorpions, etc., qui ne nécessitent 
AUCUN éclairage UVB. Les ampoules à DEL blanches à éclairage vif 
produisent une belle lumière du jour, alors que les ampoules à DEL 
bleues reproduisent un clair de lune étincelant qui permet d’observer 
le comportement des animaux la nuit, sans les déranger. La lumière 
tamisée émise par les ampoules à DEL bleues permet aux animaux 
nocturnes de se promener dans leur habitat dans le but de trouver 
des insectes ou un partenaire d’accouplement; sans lumière, ils 
seraient complètement désorientés. Il suffit de taper doucement 
le bouton Day/Night pour changer de la lumière vive du jour à la 
lumière bleue de la nuit. L’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Day 
& Night Exo TerraMD constitue la façon la plus commode et la plus 
écoénergétique d’éclairer votre terrarium jour et nuit.

Les ampoules ordinaires dépensent plus de 80 % de l’énergie 
utilisée sous forme de chaleur alors que l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL 
jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD éclaire votre terrarium avec un 
minimum de chaleur et un maximum de flux lumineux. Une infime 
production de chaleur réduit le risque d’excès de chaleur durant l’été 
et permet des baisses de température naturelles pendant la nuit. 
En ce qui concerne les reptiles, les amphibiens ou les invertébrés 
nécessitant des températures plus élevées, il faut leur procurer 
des sources de chaleur supplémentaires. Les ampoules à DEL de 
l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD 
consomment moins d’énergie et ont une durée de vie plus longue 
que les ampoules incandescentes et fluorescentes ordinaires.

PT2335 – Appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo 
TerraMD, 14 ampoules à DEL blanches à éclairage vif et 1 ampoule 
à DEL bleue 

Day & Night LED
Mode d’emploi
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si une rallonge est utilisée, et qui empêche l’eau de glisser le 
long du cordon et d’entrer en contact avec la prise de courant 
ou l’appareil d’éclairage. Si la fiche ou la prise de courant 
sont mouillées, NE PAS débrancher l’appareil. Mettre d’abord 
hors circuit le fusible ou le disjoncteur qui fournit l’électricité 
à l’appareil, puis le débrancher et vérifier qu’il n’y a pas d’eau 
dans la prise.

3. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (y compris 
des enfants) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et de connaissance, 
à moins qu’elles soient placées sous la supervision d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité ou qu’elles en aient reçu 
les directives nécessaires à son utilisation. Toujours surveiller les 
enfants pour les empêcher de jouer avec cet appareil.

4. Pour éviter toute blessure, ne toucher aucune pièce chaude. 
5. Toujours débrancher l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, avant 

d’ajouter ou de retirer des pièces, et avant d’en effectuer le 
nettoyage. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon d’alimentation pour 
débrancher l’appareil. Prendre plutôt la fiche entre les doigts, 
puis tirer.

6. Ne pas se servir de l’appareil pour un usage autre que celui 
prévu. L’emploi de fixations ni recommandées ni vendues 
par le fabricant de l’appareil peut être source de situations 
dangereuses.

7. Ne pas installer ni ranger l’appareil où il serait exposé à des 
températures sous le point de congélation.

8. Dans la mesure où l’adaptateur et l’appareil d’éclairage sont 
correctement installés, cet appareil ne représente aucun danger. 
Assurer une circulation d’air suffisante autour de l’appareil.

9. Si une rallonge électrique est nécessaire, vérifier qu’elle est d’un 
calibre suffisant. Un cordon électrique de moins d’ampères ou 
de watts que l’appareil peut surchauffer. Des précautions doivent 
être prises afin d’éviter qu’on tire la rallonge ou qu’on trébuche 
sur celle-ci.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR CONSULTATION 
ULTÉRIEURE. 

Seule l’observation constante de ces directives d’installation, 
d’électricité et d’entretien assurera l’emploi sûr et efficace de cet 
appareil d’éclairage.

Directives d’installation de l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et 
nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD

RECOMMANDATION :
• Ce matériel doit SEULEMENT ÊTRE UTILISÉ À L’INTÉRIEUR.
• Avertissement : Avant de se mettre les mains dans l’eau ou 

d’effectuer tout entretien, débrancher la fiche de l’appareil 
d’éclairage et de l’équipement électrique utilisés pour le 
terrarium, le paludarium ou l’aquaterrarium.

• Avertissement : Au moment d’installer ou de retirer tout 
appareil, y compris l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Night 
& Day Exo TerraMD, toujours s’assurer que l’appareil en question 
est débranché.

• Avertissement : Débrancher l’appareil d’éclairage, et tout autre 
équipement électrique utilisé pour tout terrarium, paludarium 
ou aquaterrarium, avant de se mettre les mains dans l’eau ou 
d’effectuer quelque entretien que ce soit.

INSTALLATION DE L’APPAREIL D’ÉCLAIRAGE (P. 18)
Un support autocollant est compris avec l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL 
jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD; celui-ci permet de facilement 
fixer l’appareil d’éclairage au terrarium.
1. Nettoyer la paroi extérieure du terrarium en verre.
2. Sans enlever la pellicule protectrice, déterminer l’endroit définitif, 

à l’arrière ou sur le côté du terrarium, où sera installé le support 
de l’appareil d’éclairage.

3. Marquer l’emplacement déterminé avec un crayon de cire ou un 
marqueur.

4. Enlever la pellicule protectrice et fixer soigneusement le support 
à l’emplacement déterminé.

5. S’assurer que le ruban adhésif est collé uniformément sur le 
verre du terrarium et qu’il n’y a aucune bulle.

6. Appuyer fermement sur le ruban adhésif collé sur le panneau en 
verre, pendant au moins 30 secondes.

7. Attendre quelques secondes et s’assurer que le ruban adhésif 
est bien fixé au terrarium avant de suspendre l’appareil 
d’éclairage.

8. Fixer l’appareil d’éclairage au support et le brancher.
9. Il suffit de taper doucement le bouton Day/Night pour changer de 

la lumière vive du jour à la lumière bleue de la nuit.

Entretien
Avertissement :
• Débrancher l’appareil d’éclairage, et tout autre équipement 

électrique utilisé pour tout terrarium, paludarium ou 
aquaterrarium, avant de se mettre les mains dans l’eau ou 
d’effectuer quelque entretien que ce soit.

• Au moment d’installer ou de retirer tout appareil, y compris 
l’appareil d’éclairage à DEL jour et nuit Night & Day Exo TerraMD, 
toujours s’assurer que l’appareil en question est débranché.

• Le cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil ne peut être remplacé. 
S’il est endommagé, il faut jeter l’appareil.

Nettoyage de l’appareil :
1. Ne pas mettre l’appareil d’éclairage près d’une sortie de filtre 

ni à un endroit où il serait exposé à de l’humidité ou à de l’eau 
vaporisée. Ne pas immerger dans l’eau.

2. Aucun entretien spécial n’est requis pour l’appareil d’éclairage 
à DEL jour et nuit Day & Night Exo TerraMD, excepté un nettoyage 
périodique avec un linge (ne jamais utiliser ni produits chimiques 
ni détergents corrosifs). 

3. Il est fortement recommandé de suivre en tout temps toutes les 
précautions et les procédures décrites dans les sections Mesures 
de sécurité importantes et Directives d’installation.

GARANTIE
Le produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériaux et de 
fabrication pour une période d’un an à partir de la date d’achat. 
La garantie est valide uniquement avec une preuve d’achat. 
La garantie est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement de 
l’appareil seulement et ne couvre pas les dommages à des êtres 
animés ou inanimés ni leur perte consécutive. Cette garantie est 
valide seulement dans des conditions normales de fonctionnement 
pour lesquelles l’appareil a été conçu. Cette garantie exclut tout 
dommage causé par un usage excessif, une installation inadéquate, 
la négligence ou la modification. Pour le service sous garantie ou 
pour des pièces de rechange, communiquez avec votre détaillant 
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• Удобное и энергоэффективное 
дневное и ночное освещение

• Идеально подходит для рептилий и 
амфибий без УФ-требований

• Учитывает естественные ночные 
перепады температуры

• Долгий срок службы
• Включает в себя самоклеящуюся подложку

Вступление
Exo Terra® Day & Night LED идеально подходит для рептилий, 
амфибий и беспозвоночных без UV-требований, таких как змеи, 
ночные гекконы, лягушки, тритоны, саламандры, пауки, скорпионы и 
другие.Яркие белые светодиоды создают приятный дневной свет, а 
синие светодиоды имитируют мерцание лунного света,

 которое позволяет вам наблюдать за животными ночью, не нарушая 
их естественного поведения. Тусклый свет синих светодиодов 
позволяет ночным животным перемещаться по их территории в поиск 
насекомых, партнеров по спариванию и т. д.,

в полной темноте они были бы полностью дезориентированы. 
Просто нажмите сенсорную кнопку с логотипом «День / Ночь», 
чтобы переключиться с яркого дневного света на синий. Exo Terra® 
Day & Night LED - это самый удобный и энергоэффективный 
способ освещения вашего террариума днем и ночью.

Обычные лампочки расходуют более 80% использованной 
энергии в виде тепла, тогда как светодиод Exo Terra® Day & 
Night освещает ваш террариум с минимальным нагревом и 
максимальной светоотдачей. Почти полное отсутствие 
выработки тепла снижает риск перегрева в течение 
летнего сезона и допускает естественные ночные перепады 
температуры. Для рептилий, амфибий и беспозвоночных с 
повышенными требованиями к температуре следует 
предусмотреть дополнительные источники тепла. 
Светодиоды в Exo Terra® Day & Night LED потребляют 
меньше энергии и имеют более длительный срок службы 
по сравнению с обычными лампами накаливания и 
люминесцентными лампами.
PT2335 - дневной и ночной светодиоды - маленькие (14 
ярких белых светодиодов / 1 синий светодиод) 
PT2336 - дневной и ночной светодиоды - большие (22 ярких 
белых светодиодов / 2 синих светодиода)
Также доступны:
PT2337 - Светодиод "День и Ночь" - Сменная 
маленьквя самоклеящаяся опорная база

Day & Night LED 

Операционная инструкция

d’animalerie locale ou écrivez au représentant de votre pays. Cette 
garantie ne porte pas atteinte à vos droits prévus par la loi.

Service à la clientèle
Si vous avez des problèmes ou des questions par rapport au 
fonctionnement de cet article, veuillez communiquer avec nous 
avant de le retourner au marchand, car la plupart des problèmes 
se règlent rapidement par un appel téléphonique. Lorsque vous 
téléphonez (envoyez un courriel ou écrivez) à notre Service à 
la clientèle, ayez à portée de la main tous les renseignements 
pertinents, comme le numéro de modèle ou le numéro des pièces, et 
tâchez de décrire la nature du problème.

Téléphonez à notre Service à la clientèle :
Canada : Numéro sans frais 1 800 55HAGEN (1 800 554-2436); 
entre 9 h et 16 h 30 (HNE)
É.-U. : Numéro sans frais 1 800 724-2436; entre 9 h et 17 h (HNE)
R.-U. : Numéro sans frais 01977 556622; entre 9 h et 17 h

Pour le service de réparations autorisé sous garantie :
Retournez l’appareil avec le reçu daté et la raison du retour à :
Canada : Rolf C. Hagen inc., 20500, aut. Transcanadienne, Baie-
D’Urfé (Québec) H9X 0A2
É.-U. : Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp. 50 Hampden Road, Mansfield, 
MA. 02048-9107
R.-U. : Rolf C. Hagen (UK) Ltd. California Dr. Whitwood Industrial 
Estate Castleford, West Yorkshire WF10 5QH

Pour de l’information générale sur notre gamme complète de 
produits, visitez nos sites Web au www.exo-terra.com ou au 
www.hagen.com.

Distribué par :
Canada : Rolf C. Hagen inc., Montréal (Québec) H9X 0A2
É.-U. : Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., Mansfield, MA. 02048
R.-U. : Rolf C. Hagen (U.K.) Ltd. Castleford, W. Yorkshire WF10 5QH
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4. 

Всегда отключайте прибор от розетки, когда он не ис-
пользуется, прежде чем присоединять или снимать 
детали, а также перед чисткой. Никогда не вытаски-вайте 
вилку из розетки, потянув за шнур. Возьмитесь за вилку и 
потяните за неё, чтобы отсоединить от сети.  

6. Не устанавливайте и не храните прибор там, где он будет 
подвергаться воздействию погодных условий, а также 
при температуре ниже 0.

7. Перед эксплуатацией убедитесь, что прибор хорошо 
установлен

8. 
Фильтр должен быть погружен в воду.  Фильтр не 
должен работать всухую. 

СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ. 

Только точное соблюдение этих инструкций по монтажу, 
электрическому и техническому обслуживанию обеспечит 
безопасное и эффективное использование этого 
устройства.

Exo Terra® Day & Night LED Инструкции по установке

Рекомендации:
:• Это оборудование ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ВНУТРЕННЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ..
• Предупреждение: перед тем как положить руки в воду, 

отсоедините штепсельную вилку от этого светового 
блока и любое другое электрическое оборудование, 
используемое для террариума, палудария или аква-
террариума; и / или выполнение любого обслуживания 
любого рода.

• Предупреждение: не размещайте корпус 
осветительного прибора рядом с выходами 
фильтра и не подвергайте его воздействию брызг 
воды или влаги. Не погружайте в воду

УСТАНОВКА ОСВЕЩЕНИЯ (стр. 18)
В Exo Terra® Day & Night LED встроен самоклеящийся 
монтажный кронштейн, который позволит вам легко прикрепить 
устройство к террариуму.
1. Очистить наружную поверхность террариумного стекла
2. Оставив защитную подложку неповрежденной, установите 

монтажный кронштейн сзади или сбоку террариума, чтобы 
определить его окончательное положение.

3. Пометьте позицию восковым карандашом или другим маркером.
4. Снимите защитную подложку и аккуратно установите 

монтажный кронштейн в обозначенную область.
5. Убедитесь, что лента равномерно прижата к 

террариумному стеклу и что пузырьки воздуха не видны.
6. Сильно прижмите клейкой стороной к стеклянной панели 

не менее 30 секунд.
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T2338 - светодиод «День и Ночь» - заменяемая 
большая самоклеящаяся опорная база 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ, КАСАЮЩИЕСЯ РИСКА ПОЖАРА, 
ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ ИЛИ 
ТРАВМЫ ЛЮДЯМ

ВАЖНЫЕ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
ВНИМАНИЕ: во избежание травм при обращении с Exo 
Terra® Day & Night LED необходимо соблюдать основные 
меры предосторожности:

1. ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ И СОБЛЮДАЙТЕ ВСЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ
ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ и все важные замечания перед 
использованием прибора.  Невыполнение этого требования может 
привести к повреждению устройства.  

2.
ОПАСНО: Во избежание поражения электрическим током 
следует соблюдать особую осторожность, поскольку при 
использовании данного оборудования используется вода. В 
каждой из следующих ситуаций не пытайтесь ремонтировать 
прибор самостоятельно; верните прибор в авторизованный 
сервисный центр для обслуживания или утилизируйте прибор.

A. Если на двигателе есть какие-либо признаки того, что 
вытекает вода, немедленно отключите его от источника 
питания

B.Не используйте прибор, если был поврежден шнур или 
вилка, если он неисправен, а также если он упал или 
каким-либо образом поврежден. Шнур питания прибора 
не подлежит замене. Если шнур поврежден, то прибор 
следует выбросить. Никогда не перерезайте шнур.
C. Чтобы избежать попадания влаги на вилку или 
электрическую розетку, расположите прибор на одной 
стороне настенной розетки, чтобы вода не капала на 
розетку или вилку. 

D. Подключаите сетевые штекеры на 
такоивысоте, чтобы соединительный 
кабель образовывал петлю, с 
которой могла бы стекать вода. 
Часть шнура, должна находиться 
ниже уровня розетки или разъема, 
если используется удлинитель.  Если 
вилка или розетка намокнет, НЕ 
ОТКЛЮЧАЙТЕ шнур. 

3. Данныи прибор не предназначен для использования лицами 
(включая детеи) с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными 
или умственными способностями или не имеющими 
достаточного опыта и/или знании, если только под надзором 
лиц, отвечающих за их безопасность, или после получения от 
них указании по правильному использованию аппарата. 
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7. Подождите несколько секунд и убедитесь, что лента плотно 
прикреплена к террариуму, прежде чем подвесить прибор

8. Поместите светодиодный светильник в монтажный кронштейн и 
подключите источник питания к светильнику.

9. Просто нажмите сенсорную кнопку с логотипом «День / Ночь», 
чтобы переключиться с яркого дневного света на синий.

Очищение:
• Не размещайте корпус осветительного прибора рядом с 

выходами фильтра и не подвергайте его воздействию 
брызг воды или влаги. Не погружайте в воду.

•
Настоятельно рекомендуется всегда соблюдать все меры 
предосторожности и процедуры, изложенные в разделах 
«Важные меры предосторожности» и «Инструкции по 
установке».
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Перед возвратом продукта в соответствии с условиями 
гарантии, пожалуйста, убедитесь в том, что все инструкции по 
установке и обслуживанию выполнялись Вами правильно. Для 
осуществления возврата или гарантийного ремонта продукта 
просим обращаться к Вашему специализированному продавцу.

Уважаемый покупатель! Для удовлетворения решения по 
гарантийному случаю просим Вас прикладывать все 
необходимые документы с указанием дефекта продукта и 
Вашим данными для связи.

Для получения информации о нашем ассортименте, 
посетите наши веб-сайты: www.exo-terra.com or 
www.hagen.com.

Distributed by:
Canada: Rolf C. Hagen Inc., Montreal, QC H9X 0A2
U.S.A.: Rolf C. Hagen (U.S.A.) Corp., Mansfield MA. 02048

Гарантийные обязательства

На данный продукт предоставляется гарантия на повреждения, 
возникшие по вине изготовителя, т.е. дефекты материалов или 
сборки. Гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, 
возникшие из-за неправильной эксплуатации устройства или 
использования его не по назначению. 

Внимание! Любые попытки внесения конструкционных 
изменений или разборка устройства, выходящие за пределы его 
нормальной эксплуатации или ухода, влекут за собой потерю 
гарантии!

Гарантия 24 месяца с даты покупки в розничном магазине. 
Гарантия ограничена восстановлением или заменой устройства.
Гарантия не распространяется на детали, комплектующие и 
расходные материалы такие как фильтрующие губки, 
картриджи и наполнители, керамические оси, роторы и 
импеллеры, уплотнительные кольца и мембраны. Гарантия не 
применима к тем продуктам, которые были неправильно 
собраны, разбиты или подвергались не правильному 
обслуживанию, либо при обслуживании или ремонте которых, 
пользователь не придерживался соблюдения инструкций.

Изготовитель и продавец не несет ответственности за гибель 
или вред, нанесенный животным или личному имуществу, 
независимо от их причины.
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